ment to duty with the Wisconsin National Guard, at the discretion of the Governor, during the next five years succeeding the date of graduation, provided that they shall first pass the prescribed examination before a board of officers of the Wisconsin National Guard.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of act in conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 5, 1905.

-----

No. 694, A.]

[Published June 7, 1905.

## **CHAPTER 310.**

AN ACT amendatory of section 925-139 of the statutes of 1898 as amended by chapter 201 of the laws of 1903, relating to board of review.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**Board of review**—how constituted. SECTION 1. Section 925—139 of the statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 201 of the laws of 1903, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 925—139. In cities of the first class, the mayor, clerk, tax commissioner and assessor or assessors shall constitute the board of review, and in all other cities the mayor, assessor or assessors, city clerk and such other officers as the common council shall, by ordinance, determine shall constitute the board of review.

Salary; not applicable to fourth class cities. SECTION 2. In all cities except those of the first class the common council shall, by ordinance, fix the salary of the members of the board of review. This act shall not apply to cities of the fourth class. **Conflicting laws repealed.** SECTION 3. Any and all acts, or parts of acts, contravening or inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 5, 1905.

No. 525, S.]

[Published June 7, 1905.

## CHAPTER 311.

AN ACT amending section 925-133 of the statutes of 1898 as subsequently amended, for the funding and refunding of city debts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**Bonds, for what purpose; how authorized.** SECTION 1. Sec-925—133 of the statutes of 1898, as amended by chapters 277 and 427 of the laws of 1903, and by chapter 61 of the laws of 1905, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 925 —133. The council shall have authority to issue bonds for the following purposes only:

- 1. Building school-houses and for public libraries.
- 2. Building bridges.
- 3. Erecting public buildings for the use of the city.
- 4. Purchase of apparatus for fire protection.
- 5. Street improvements which are to be paid for by the city.

6. Waterworks, sewers and drains, lighting works for streets and public buildings, and in cities of other than the first class for the construction and operation of lighting works to supply the city and its inhabitants with electric or other light.

7. For the purchase or establishment of public parks, public drives, boulevards, cemeteries, garbage grounds, public hospitals and purchasing sites for public buildings and for a city market place.

8. Purchase of toll bridges and approaches, and for the purchase of a site for and the construction, maintenance or acquiring of public docks, wharves and the approaches thereto.